

3 may be, not inconsistent with the provisions herein contained and to
4 the extent the same may be applicable, shall govern the issuance of the
5 funding and refunding bonds for the purpose herein authorized.

1 SEC. 3. This act shall be construed as granting additional power
2 without limiting the power already existing in counties, cities, towns
3 and school corporations.

1 SEC. 4. This act shall be applicable to cities acting under special
2 charter.

1 SEC. 5. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in
2 full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in the
3 New Hampton American, a newspaper published at New Hampton,
4 Iowa, and the Nashua Reporter, a newspaper published at Nashua,
5 Iowa.

Approved April 23, 1941.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the New Hampton American, New Hampton, Iowa, April 29, 1941, and the Nashua Reporter, Nashua, Iowa, April 30, 1941.

EARL G. MILLER, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 263

INTEREST RATE

H. F. 63

AN ACT to amend sections seven thousand four hundred seventy-seven (7477), seven thousand four hundred eighty-four (7484), seven thousand five hundred one (7501), one thousand one hundred seventy-one and twelve hundredths (1171.12), seven thousand four hundred twenty and twenty-eight hundredths (7420.28), seven thousand six hundred forty-four (7644), Code, 1939, relating to the rate of interest on bonds issued by drainage districts, on public warrants not paid for want of funds, on anticipatory warrants, and drainage warrants.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section seven thousand four hundred seventy-seven
2 (7477), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by striking from line seven (7)
3 the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four".

1 SEC. 2. Section seven thousand four hundred eighty-four (7484),
2 Code, 1939, is hereby amended by striking from line eleven (11) of
3 subsection one (1) the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the
4 word "four".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line five (5) of sub-
6 section two (2) the word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word
7 "four".

1 SEC. 3. Section seven thousand five hundred one (7501), Code,
2 1939, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the word "six"
3 and insert in lieu thereof the word "four".

1 SEC. 4. Section one thousand one hundred seventy-one and twelve
2 hundredths (1171.12), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by striking from
3 line seven (7) the word "five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word
4 "four".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line nine (9) the word
6 "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four".

1 SEC. 5. Section seven thousand four hundred twenty and twenty-
2 eight hundredths (7420.28), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by striking
3 from line two (2) the word "five" and inserting in lieu thereof the
4 word "four".

1 SEC. 6. Section seven thousand six hundred forty-four (7644),
2 Code, 1939, is hereby amended by striking from line eleven (11) the
3 word "six" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four".

1 SEC. 7. Nothing in this act shall be construed as applying to any
2 bonds issued and outstanding prior to its adoption.

1 SEC. 8. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in
2 full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in
3 Mitchell County Press, and Osage News, a newspaper published at
4 Osage, Iowa, and in Lake Mills Graphic, a newspaper published at
5 Lake Mills, Iowa.

Approved March 24, 1941.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Mitchell County Press and
Osage News, Osage, Iowa, March 27, 1941, and the Lake Mills Graphic, Lake Mills, Iowa,
March 26, 1941.

EARL G. MILLER, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 264

DRAINAGE DISTRICTS IN CITIES AND TOWNS

S. F. 67

AN ACT to amend section seven thousand six hundred thirty-four (7634), section seven
thousand six hundred thirty-five (7635) and section seven thousand six hundred
thirty-six (7636) of the Code of 1939 relating to the control, management and super-
vision of certain drainage districts wholly or partially within cities and towns and
to confer on city and town councils certain powers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. That section seven thousand six hundred thirty-four
2 (7634) be amended by striking all of said section after the word
3 "which" in line three (3) and substituting in lieu thereof the follow-
4 ing:
5 "includes all of the platted portion of any city or town, and
6 one-fourth (¼) or more of the total area of the said drainage
7 district is located within the corporate limits of such city or
8 town, and the drains thereof have been wholly or partially
9 constructed of sewer tile and the said drain or drains are
10 needed or used by the city or town for storm sewer and drain-